Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.

If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1983 Senate Bill 7

H

Date of enactment: May 3, 1983 Date of publication: May 4, 1983

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 10

AN ACT to authorize and direct expenditure of \$1,395.49 from the general fund for payment of a claim against the state made by Alva and Mary Metcalfe.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Claim against the state. There is authorized and directed to be expended from the appropriation under section 20.505 (4) (d) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1983, \$1,395.49 in payment of a claim against the state by Alva and Mary Metcalfe, Superior, Wisconsin, to compensate them for uninsured medical expenses incurred by their daughter, Patti Metcalfe, as the result of Reye's syndrome which Patti contracted after being vaccinated for measles on March 19, 1979, pursuant to an emergency rule promulgated by the department of health and social services. Acceptance of this payment operates as a full and complete release to the state for any claim resulting from the measles vaccination administered to Patti Metcalfe on March 19, 1979.